AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE THE NORTHERLY ONE HUNDRED FEET OF NORTH FAIRVIEW STREET WHICH IS TO BE TO THE NORTH OF EAST EIGHTH STREET, ALL BEING LOCATED IN SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN;

WHEREAS, pursuant to provisions of Chapter 271, Oregon Revised Statutes, the Council of the City of Prineville, through the City of Prineville Planning Commission by petition of Don Anderson and Dave Doty has initiated vacation proceedings for that area referred to above and more specifically described herein below;

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville Planning Commission held a public review on the vacation on November 5, 1981, and unanimously recommended approval of the street vacation:

WHEREAS, the Council and Mayor of the City of Prineville have considered the vacation of said portion of North Fairview Street, and held a public hearing thereon after giving notice as required by ORS Chapter 271, and said Council deems that in the best interest of the City of Prineville, and the area property owners that said vacation be granted, and said portion of North Fairview Street vacated;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

1) That the northerly one hundred feet of North Fairview Street located north of East Eighth Street in the City of Prineville, Oregon, is hereby vacated, said portion of North Fairview Street being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point 60 feet North of the Northwest corner of Block 7 of Newsom's Third Addition, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon; thence West 60 feet along the North boundary line of East Eighth Street to a point 60 feet North of the Northeast corner of Block 8 of Newsom's Third Addition; thence North to a point on the Southerly right of way of the Rye Grass Irrigation Ditch, as located and constructed; thence Southeasterly along said right of way line of said Rye Grass Irrigation Ditch to a point due North of the point of beginning; thence South to the point of beginning.

2) All of the subject property of this vacation proceeding shall, upon this vacation taking effect, become the property of the owners of the adjacent parcels identified as Tax Lots 2600 and 2700 of T14S, R16E, Section 32CD.

Passed by the City Council this 24th day of November, 1981.

Approved by the Mayor this 24th day of November, 1981.

David C. Asher, Mayor

Henry Hartley, Gity Administrator/Recorder